How to Post Bank Transaction - Misc Credits

Posting a transaction means recording the transaction to GL Account Details. This also locks up the transaction from being changed.
Under certain circumstances you may not be able to post a transaction due to a variety of reasons listed below.

® There is no Fiscal Year created for the date you are trying to post the transaction.
® You have closed your periods in the Fiscal Year screen for the date you are trying to post the transaction .

® The transaction you are to post is not originally created by you and Allow User to only Post Transactions they created checkbox is checked
in the User Security screen.

blocked URL

The following will guide you on how to post a bank transaction - miscellaneous credits like Interest Gained.

1. Open the bank transaction you want to post.

Bank Transactions -

New Save Search Delete Undo Post PostPreview Recurring Close

Detsils | Amachments(D) ~Audit Log (0)
Bank Account = 10230713 + | Balance 5,850.00000| Currency = USD | Record No | Created on Save
Date 71312017 = Type Bank Transaction ~ | Debit 250.00
Description Recur Location 0001 - FortWayne | v
X Remove Filter Q
GL Account™ Description Deoit Credit
42000-0004-100 Interest Income-South Bend-General Merchandise 0.00000 850.00000
Total $0.00 $850.00
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2. Post the transaction. There are 2 ways to post a bank deposit.
a. On Bank Transactions screen, click Post toolbar button.
Bank Transactions -

MNew Save Search Delete Undo Post Duplicate Recap Close

b. On Bank Transactions screen, click Post Preview toolbar button to open Post Preview Transaction screen and upon click of Post
Preview toolbar button, transaction will be saved. Click Post toolbar button.
® Bank Transactions - BTRN-35
New Sae Search Dekem Undo Post Duplca | FostPreview| Fecuming Clase
Dewis | Auachments @ | AuditLog @

Bank Account +| 10230713 v | Balance [/ 585000000] Currency[UsD | RecordNo |gTRN35

Date 71312017 & Type \éankrran;amnn Debit 850.00]
Description Recur || Location 0001 - FortWayne v
X Remove  Filter
GL Account® Descriptiol Denit Creait
00.0004-100 Interest Income-South Bend-General Merthandise 0.00000 850.00000
Post iew Transaction ~ O X
Post Close
Detalls
Date 7132017 Description Currency |USD | Rate 1.00
Filer
Batch D Record No. AccountID Description Account Graup Desit
1 BATCH3435  ETRN3S 14140.0000-000 Asset 8500
2 BATCH3435  BTRN35 42000-0004-100 Interest Incame-South Bend-Gener... Other Income 09

‘.
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3. The bank transaction is posted. These changes are then automatically applied to the bank transaction.
Bank Transactions - BTRN-35

New Search Unpost Duplicate UnpostPreview Recurring  Close
Details | Amachments(0) = Audit Log (2)
Bank Account | 102 Balance 6,700.00000 | Currency + USD Record No | BTRN-35
Date 7 Type Bank Transaction Debit 850.00
Description Recur Location | 0001 - Fort Wayne
Filzer Q
GL Account™ Description Debit Credit
42000-0004-100 Interest Income-South Bend-General Merchandise 0.00000 850.00000
Totzl 50.00 $850.00
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a. Posted is shown at the left part of the Status bar.
b. The previously Posted toolbar button is now labeled as Unpost.
¢. The Balance field is now updated by the amount of bank transaction.
d. The entire screen is disabled preventing the user from changing anything to the posted transaction.
4. The bank transaction is then recorded to the following areas in i21.
a. Inthe GL Account Detail. You may open any account used from the bank transaction, then select the bank deposit transaction by

clicking the checkbox before the Date field and click Transaction Detail toolbar button. That will open the GL Transaction Detail screen,
where accounts affected by the bank transaction are shown.

GL Account Detai

Print  Search Transa

Details

Account Id: f12140-0000-00 Deseriprion  Cash Test-Home office-Admin Currency | USD Date Range v
Account Grougyl| Asser Opening Balance 0.0 From Date: | 7172017 [/ TeDate |7/31/2017 [E]
Qopen Pivew s (F3) el

Source System | Batdy Number | Record No Entity Transaction Description | Beginning Balance Debit Credit Ending
8DER BDER-33 ireiyadmin 000 6,500.00 000
BTRN BTRN-34 irefyadmin 6.500.00 0.00 650.00

7;\ 32017 BTRN BTRN-35 irefyadmin 5.850.00 850.00 0.00

GL Transaction Detail

Close
Details
. QOpen BBView | Filcer (F3) b
Date Batch Number AccountiD Description Record No Deoit Credit Debit Units.
TN32017  BATCH3435 14140.0000-000 Cash Test.Home office-Admin BTRN.35 850.00 0.00 0.0000
7132007 BATCH.3435 42000-0004-100 Interest Income-South Bend-General ... BTRN-35 0.00 850.00 0.0000
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If you open the Account assigned for the bank account used in the bank transaction, the Ending Balance field at the bottom will show
the same amount shown in the posted bank transaction.

PR E Bani Transactions - BTRN-35

Account Id Search Unpost  Duplicate  Unpost Preview  Recurring  Close.

Balance 6,700.00000 [Currency = UsD | Record No | BTRN-35

Type | Bank Transaction Debit 85000,

et Details | Attachments(0) | AuditLog (2) U Cesh o =
4140-0000.000

Bank Account + Nene

Date

Description

Recur [ ] Location

GL Account Detail - 14140-0000-000

Print Search TransactionDetail Journal Report - Close

[Dews |
Account 16 14140-0000-000 Description | Cosh Test-Home office-Admin Currency [UsD | Date Range ~
Account Group: | Asset Opening Balance 00| From Date: [71172017 ) ToDate 773172017 &
Qopen BgView |Filter (F3)
Date Source System | Baten Number | Record No Enty Transaction Descripton | Beginning Balance Deoit et | enang
32017 BDEP BATCH3433  BDEP3 irelyadmin 000 650000 000
nazT BTN BATCH3433  BTRN34 irelyaamin 650000 000 5000
v 07 BTN BATCH3435  BTRN3S irelysdmin 585000 85000 000
‘ »
735000 55000
Ending Balance 6,700.00 |
Budger 0.00] |
Variance 6700.00
Budget Code v
? ) [ Ready Page 1] or1




b. Bank Accounts screen > Balance field for the selected bank account will be updated with the Bank Transaction amount. That same
amount matches that of the posted Bank Transactions > Balance field.

Bank Accounts - Midwest America FCU

New Sawe Search Delete Undo Bank CheckAudit Reconcliation Register Close

Details Audit Log (1)

Bank Name | Midwest America FCU

GL Accounts
Account Holder GL Account +|14140-0000-000 Q
AccountNo  =|1 Currency=| JSD
Check Number Range

Balance 6,700.00000 lAz:ivE v

c. Bank Transaction is recorded in the Bank Account Register for the Bank Account used. Balance field matches that of the posted Bank
Transactions > Balance field.

Bank Account Register
Print Recondi ExportTo
Details
Bank Account | 10230713 v | Bank Name | Midwest America FCU Bzlance 6.700.00000 |
Filter (F3) |
Check Date | Location Number Record No Payee ar Payor Payment Deposit Balance Clear | Clear Date | Transaction Type | Memo
7A3/2017 0001 - Fort Wa. BDEP-33 6,500.00 6,500.00 Bank Depasit
7A3/2017 0001 - Fort Wa. ETRN-34 650.00 5,850.00 Bank Transaction
7A13/2017 0001 - Fort Wa... BIRN-35 850.00 6,700.00 Bank Transaction
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d. Bank Transaction is recorded in the Bank Reconciliation > Payments and Debits panel for the Bank Account used. Bank
Account Balance field matches that of the posted Bank Transactions > Balance field.

Bank Reeeneil

le Print Search Clear Range Import -~ Close
Detalls | Atmachments (0)
Bank Account Statement Date  Bank Name G/L Account G/L Balance Bank & G/L Balance Difference
10230713 v [7/13/2017  |E | Midwest America FCU 14140-0000-000 6,700.00000 0.00000
1 Payments and Debits 2 Deposits and Credits
W Clearall [ ClearNone + Add 88 View | Filter (F3) b Clear Al [] ClearNone + Add 88 View | Filter (F3) b4
Clear | Date Number Pajee | Deseriptior Transaction Type Payment Clear | Date Numser | Payor Deseription Transaction Type Deposit
Q Tn32017 Bank Transaction 65000 | |Q 132017 Bank Deposic 650000
Q 32017 Bank Transacion es000
0 Payments Cleared 0.00000 0 Deposis Cleared 0.00000
Prior Reconciliation Ending Balance Cleared Payments - Cleared Deposits = Ending Balance Per Reconciliation
0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000
Bank StatementEnding Balance - Undleared Payments + Unclesred Deposits g Bank Account Balance Difference
0 650.00000 7,350.00000 6,700.00000 0.00000
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Posting a transaction means recording the transaction to GL Account Details. This also locks up the transaction from being changed.
Under certain circumstances you may not be able to post a transaction due to a variety of reasons listed below.

® There is no Fiscal Year created for the date you are trying to post the transaction.
® You have closed your periods in the Fiscal Year screen for the date you are trying to post the transaction .

® The transaction you are to post is not originally created by you and Allow User to only Post Transactions they created checkbox is checked
in the User Security screen.
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The following will guide you on how to post a bank transaction - miscellaneous credits like Interest Gained.
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1. Open the bank transaction you want to post.

Bank Transactions -

New Ssve Search Delete Undo Post Duplicate Recap Close

Details | Audit Log (0)

Bank Account: | 125-526-5245 ~ | Balance: 0.00| Currency: |USD|v | Record No: |Created on Save
Date: 10/01/2016 [H| Type:  Bank Transaction v | Debit: 155.00
Description: | Test Location: | 0001 - Fort Wayne |~
® Remove  Filter: Q
GL Account Destription Debit Credit
40000-0002-014 Sales Indianapolis Propane 0.00 155.00

Select a GL Account

Total 50.00 $155.00
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2. Post the transaction. There are 2 ways to post a bank deposit.
a. On Bank Transactions screen, click Post toolbar button.

Bank Transactions -

MNew Save Search Delete Undo Post Duplicate Recap Close

b. On Bank Transactions screen, click Recap toolbar button to open Recap Transaction screen and upon click of recap toolbar button,
transaction will be saved. Click Post toolbar button.

Bank Transacti ITRN-15

New Save Search Delete Undo Post Duplicate Recap Close

Details

Audit Log (1)

Bank Account: | 125-526-5245 v | Balance: 0.00 Currency: |USD|v | Record No: | BTRN-15

Date: 10/01/2016 5| Type: J{Bank Transaction Debit: 155.00

Description:  Test Location: | 0001 - Fort Wayne | ~

% Remove Filter:

GL Account i Credit

Recap Transaction

Post  Close

Details
Date: | 10/01/2016 Description: | Test Currency: USD | Rate: 1.00
Filter:
Batch ID Record No. | AccountID Description Account Group | Debit | Credit
1 BATCH.972 BTRN-15 10002-0000-000 Fifth Third - AG Operations Home Cash Accounts 155.00 0.00
2 BATCH-972 BTRN-15 40000-0002-014 Sales Indianapolis Propane Sales 0.00 155.00
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3. The bank transaction is posted. These changes are then automatically applied to the bank transaction.
Bank Transactions - BTRN-15

New Search Unpost Duplicate Recap  Close

Details | Audit Log (2)

Bank Account: | 125-526-5245 Balance: 155.00| Currency: |USD Record No: | BTRN-13
Date: 10/01/2016 Type: Bank Transaction Debit: 155.00
Description: | Test Location: | 0001 - Fort Wayne
Filter: Q
GL Account Description Debit Credit
40000-0002-014 Sales Indianapolis Propane 0.00 155.00

Select a GL Account

Total: 30 5155
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a. Posted is shown at the left part of the Status bar.

b. The previously Posted toolbar button is now labeled as Unpost.

c. The Balance field is now updated by the amount of bank transaction.

d. The entire screen is disabled preventing the user from changing anything to the posted transaction.



4. The bank transaction is then recorded to the following areas in i21.
a. In the GL Account Detail. You may open any account used from the bank transaction, then select the bank deposit transaction by
clicking the checkbox before the Date field and click Transaction Detail toolbar button. That will open the GL Transaction Detail screen,
where accounts affected by the bank transaction are shown.

GL Account Detail - 10002-0000-000

Print Search Transaction Detail Journal Export = Close

Details

Account Id 10002-0000-000 Description: Fifth Third - AG Operations Home office Admin Date Range: ~
Account froup: | Cash Accounts Opening Balance: 0.00 From Date: | 10/01/2016 | ToDate: 12/31/2016 =]
Q opfn 89 Layour Q |F Rieo
Source System | BatcrfjNumber = Record No Transaction Description Debit. Credit Debit Units Credit Units. Audit Record
10/01/2016 BTRN BATCH@72 BTRN-15 Fifth Third - AG Operati... 155.00 0.00 0.0000 0.0000

GL Transaction Detail

Close

Details

Qopen BB layouw Q| Filter

Date Batch Number Account ID Description Record No Debit Credit
4 10/01/2016 BATCH-972 10002-0000-000 Fifth Third - AG Operations Home offic. BTRN-15 155.00 0.00 4
10/01/2016 BATCH-972 40000-0002-014 Sales Indianapolis Propane BTRN-15 0.00 155.00
. N 155.00
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If you open the Account assigned for the bank account used in the bank transaction, the Ending Balance field at the bottom will show

the same amount shown in the posted bank transaction.
i Bank Transactions - BTRN-15

New Search Unpost Duplicate Recap Close

Balance: 155.00 |Currency: [UsD | Record No: | BTRN-15

Details

Audit Log (2)

Account Group

Bank Account: |125-526-5245

GL Account Detail - 10002-0000-000

Print Search TransactionDetail Journal Export - Close

Details
Accountld: | 10002-0000-000 Description: Fifth Third - AG Operations Home office Admin | Date Range: v
Account Group: | Cash Accounes Opening Balance: 0.00| From Date: | 10/01/2016 ToDate: 1213172016
Q Open BBLayout Q |Fi 3)

Date Source System | Batch Number | Record No Transaction Description Debit Credit Debit Units CreditUnits | Audit
100172016 BTRN BATCH-972  BTRN-IS Fifth Third - AG Operati... 155.00 000 00000 00000
‘ »
155.00 000 00000 00000
| Ending Balance: 155.00 |
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b. Bank Accounts screen > Balance field for the selected bank account will be updated with the Bank Transaction amount. That same
amount matches that of the posted Bank Transactions > Balance field.

Bank Accounts - Fifth Third

MNew Save Search Delete Undo Bank MICR CheckAudit Reconciligtion Register Close
Details Audit Log (0)

Bank Name: Fifth Third GL Accounts

Account No: 125-

5245 Currency: |USD |~

GL Account: 10002-0000-000 hd

Balance: | | 155.00 |Acive: v




c. Bank Transaction is recorded in the Bank Account Register for the Bank Account used. Balance field matches that of the posted Bank
Transactions > Balance field.
Bank Account Register

Print Reconcilistion ExportToExcel Close

Details
Bank Accouns: | 125-526-5245 « | Bank Name: [ Fifth Third Balance: | 155.00'”
Q |Fier s (F3
Check Date Number Record No Payee or Payor Payment Deposit Balance Clear | Clear Date Transaction Type Memo
10/01/2016 BIRN-15 155.00 155.00 Bank Transaction Test
© U Ready
d. Bank Transaction is recorded in the Bank Reconciliation > Payments and Debits panel for the Bank Account used. Bank
Account Balance field matches that of the posted Bank Transactions > Balance field.
Bank Reconci n ~ O %X
Dewats | Aachments 0)
Bank Account: Statement Date:  Bank Name: G/L Account: G/L Balance: Bank & G/L Balance Difference:
125-526-5245 ~ | 12/21/2016 B | Fifth Third 10002-0000-000 155.00| 0.00
0 Payments and Debits 1 Deposits and Credits
W Clear All [ ClearNone + Add B8 Layout Q| Filter Records (F3) W Clear Al [] Clear None  + Add B8 Layout Q. Filter Re:
Q 1001720.. Test Bank Transaction 155.00
0 Payments Cleared: 0.00 0 Deposits Cleared: 0.00
Prior Reconciliation Ending Balance - Cleared Payments + Cleared Deposits = Ending Balance Per Reconciliatian
0.00 0.00 0.00
Bank Statement Ending Balance - Uncleared Payments + Uncleared Deposits Difference
0 0.00 155.00| 0.00
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Posting a transaction means recording the transaction to GL Account Details. This also locks up the transaction from being changed

Under certain circumstances you may not be able to post a transaction due to a variety of reasons listed below.

® There is no Fiscal Year created for the date you are trying to post the transaction.
® You have closed your periods in the Fiscal Year screen for the date you are trying to post the transaction

The transaction you are to post is not originally created by you and Allow User to only Post Transactions they created checkbox is checked
in the User Security screen.
Entity - IRELY ADMIN

New 5Save Search Refresh Delete Undo Additional ~ Archived Reg

Entity | User | Comments (0} = Attachments {0) = Custom Audit Log (2)

Detail | UserRoles | External Module | Registered Computers

Username:

min
Title:

Contact Method:

Department:

User Options

Maximum Number of Origin Screens Allowed

~ Allow User to only Post Transactions they created

The following will guide you on how to post a bank transaction - miscellaneous credits like Interest Gained.



1. Open the bank transaction you want to post.

Bank Tran:

New Save Search Delete Undo

Details

Bank Account | 253624539656 ~ | Balance:

Date: 02/02/2016 | Type:

Description: | interest expense

X% Remove Filter: x [Q
GL Account Description
72000-0000-000 Interest Expense

Select 2 GL Account

e Q
@ v

[ Edited

Post  Duplicate

Recap Close

470057 | Currency: |USD| v | Recard No:

Bank Transaction

~ | Debit: 10.00
Location: 0001 - Fort Wayne | ~
Debit Credit
0.00 10.00
Toral $0.00 $10.00
Page 1| of1

2. Post the transaction. There are 2 ways to post a bank deposit.
a. On Bank Transactions screen, click Post toolbar button.

Bank Transactions -

MNew Save Search Delete Undo

b. On Bank Transactions screen, click Recap toolbar button to open Recap Transaction screen and upon click of recap toolbar button,

Post

Duplicate Recap Close

transaction will be saved. Click Post toolbar button.

Bank Transactions - BTRN-9

New Save Search Delete Undo
Details
Bank Account: | 253624539656

Date: 02/02/2016

Recap Transaction

Post Duplicate

Type:

Post Close
Details
Date: | 02/02/2016 Description: | interest expense
Filter:
Batch ID Record No. Account ID
1 BATCH-327 BTRN-9 10004-0000-000
2 BATCH-327 BTRN-9 72000-0000-000

Bank Transaction

Recap Close

4700.57 Currency: |USD| ~ Record No: |BTRN-9

Debit: 10.00

Rare:

Currency: | USD

Description Account Graup

Three Rivers - Operating - Gr Cash Accounts

Interest Expense Orther Expenses

Bank Transactions - BTRN-9

New Search Unpost Duplicate Recap Close
Dewits |
Bank Account: | 253624539656 Balance: 4,710.57 ||Currency: | USD Record No: |BTRN-9
Date: 02/02/2016 Type: | Bank Transaction Debit: 10.00
Descriptian: | interest expense Location: | 0001 - Fort Wayne
Filter: x| Q
GL Account Description Debit Credit
72000-0000-000 Interest Expense 0.00 10.00
Total 50 510
0 0= Posted( Page 1| of1

a. Posted is shown at the left part of the Status bar.
b. The previously Posted toolbar button is now labeled as Unpost.



c. The Balance field is now updated by the amount of bank transaction.

d. The entire screen is disabled preventing the user from changing anything to the posted transaction.
4. The bank transaction is then recorded to the following areas in i21.

a. Inthe GL Account Detail. You may open any account used from the bank transaction, then select the bank deposit transaction by
clicking the checkbox before the Date field and click Transaction Detail toolbar button. That will open the GL Transaction Detail screen,
where accounts affected by the bank transaction are shown.

GL Account Detai '2000-0000-000

Print Search Transaction Detail Journal Export - Close

Details

Account ID: 72000-0] o -000 Description: Interest Expense Dare Range: ~
Account Grffup: | Other E p:enses Opening Balance: 0.00| From Date: | 02/01/2016 To Date: 02/29/2016

)
e Sourge Syst.. | Batch Number | Record No Transaction Description Debit Credit Debit Units Credit Units
2/02/2016 BTRI I BATCH-327 BTRN-S Interest Expense 0.00 10.00 0.0000 0.0000

GL Transaction Detail

Close

Details

Q open H3layour Q |F

Date Batch Number Account ID Description Record No Debit Credit Det
02/02/2016  BATCH-327 10004-0000-000 Three Rivers - Operating - Gr BTRN-2 10.00 0.00
02/02/2016  BATCH-327 72000-0000-000 Interest Expense BTRN-9 0.00 10.00
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If you open the Account assigned for the bank account used in the bank transaction, the Ending Balance field at the bottom will show
the same amount shown in the posted bank transaction.

Bank Transactions - BTRN-9

Search Unpost Duplicate  Recap Close:

- Bank Account: | 253624539656 urrency: |USD Record No: | BTRN-9
GL Account Detail - 10004-0000-000

Print  Search Transaction Detail Journal Export ~ Close

Details
Account ID: 10004-0000-000 Description: Three Rivers - Operating - Gr Date Range: ~
Account Group: | Cash Accounts Opening Balance: 0.00| From Date: |02/01/2016 To Date: 02/29/2016
Q open B8 layout  Q Fike
Date Source Syst.. | Batch Number | Record No Transaction Description Debit Credit Debit Units Credit Units
02/02/2016  PCHK BATCH-321 PCHK-27 Three Rivers - Operatin 0.00 1,162.30 0.0000 000 ™
020272016 PCHK BATCH-322 PCHK-28 Three Rivers - Operatin 0.00 1,162.30 0.0000 000
02/02/2016  BDEP BATCH-323 BDEP-3 Three Rivers - Operatin 10,000.00 0.00 0.0000 0.00
020272016 PCHK BATCH-324 PCHK-29 Three Rivers - Operatin 0.00 985,22 0.0000 0.00
020272016 PCHK BATCH-325 PCHK-30 Three Rivers - Operatin 0.00 3339.13 0.0000 0.00
02/02/2016  BTRN BATCH-326 BTRN-5 Three Rivers - Operatin... 0.00 35.00 0.0000 .00
02/02/2016  BTRN BATCH-327 BTRN-2 Three Rivers - Operatin... 10.00 0.00 0.0000 000~
< ] »
14,910.00 10,199.43 0.000 0.000
knding Balance: | A,71057”
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b. Bank Accounts screen > Balance field for the selected bank account will be updated with the Bank Transaction amount. That same
amount matches that of the posted Bank Transactions > Balance field.

Bank Accounts - Three Rivers Federal Credit Union

MNew Save Search Delete Undo Bank MICR CheckAudit Reconciliation Register Close

Details

Bank Name: GL Accounts

Account No: Currency: USD [ G| Account: 10004-0000-000 v
Balance: 4,710.57 l‘\( v




c. Bank Transaction is recorded in the Bank Account Register for the Bank Account used. Balance field matches that of the posted Bank
Transactions > Balance field.

Bank Account Register A0 X

Print Reconciliation Export ToExcel Close

Details
Bank Account: [ 253624539656 [~ | Bank Name: | Three Rivers Federal Credit Union Balance: 471057 I
Q [Fiter Records (F3)
Check Date Number Record No Payee or Payor Payment Deposit Balance Clear Clear Date Transaction Type Memo
02/01/2016 BDEP-1 4,900.00 4,900.00 Bank Deposit
02/01/2016 00000001 MCHK-1 350.00 4,550.00 Misc Checks
02/01/2016 PCHK-24 Brian J Quam 301248 1,537.52 Direct Deposit
02/01/2016 ‘00001000 pAY-S Frito-Lay 150.00 1,387.52 AP Payment
02/02/2016 00001001 PCHK-27 Carolyn R Frahm 1,162.30 22522 Paycheck
02/02/2016 00001002 PCHK-28 Elizabeth | Keeler 1,162.30 937.08 Paycheck
02/02/2016 BDEP-3 10,000.00 9,062.92 Bank Deposit
02/02/2016 00001003 PCHK-29 Amy C Johnson 988.22 8,074.70 Paycheck
02/02/2016 PCHK-30 Arica C Skow 333943 473557 Direct Deposit
02/02/2016 BTRN-8 35.00 4,700.57 Bank Transaction interest
02/02/2016 BIRN-G 10.00 471057 Bank Transaction interest ...
@ 9 Ready

d. Bank Transaction is recorded in the Bank Reconciliation > Payments and Debits panel for the Bank Account used. Bank
Account Balance field matches that of the posted Bank Transactions > Balance field.

Bank Reconciliation ~ O x
Reconcile  Print  Search Import - Ciose
Details | Attachments
Bank Account Statement Date Bank Name G/L Account G/L Balance Bank & G/L Balance Difference
253624539656 02/02/2016 | | Three Rivers Federal Credit Union 4,710.57 0.00
8 Payments and Debits 3 Deposits and Credits
W Clear Al [] ClearNone  + Add B Layout Q. |Filu Clear All [] ClearNone + Add BB Layout ~ Q |Filter Records (F3
Clear | Date Number Payee Transaction Type Payment Clear | Date Number Payor Transaction Type Deposit
Qs 02/01/2016 00000001 Misc Checks 35000 | Q¢ 020172016 Bank Deposit 4,900.00
Qs 020172016 Brian) Quam Direct Deposit 301248 | Q¢ 02/02/2016 Bank Deposit 10,000.00
Qs 020172016 00001000 Frito-Lay AP Payment 150.00 | (&€ 02/02/2016 interest expense  Bank Transaction 10,00
= 02/02/2016 00001001 Carolyn RFrahm  Paycheck 1,162.30
¢ 02/02/2016 00001002 Elizabeth | Keeler  Paycheck 1,162.30
= 02/02/2016 00001003 AmyCJohnson  Paycheck 88822
sl 02/02/2016 Arica C Skow Direct Deposit 333913
L 02/02/2016 interest Bank Transaction 35.00
0 Payments Cleared 0.00 0 Deposits Cleared: 0.00
Prior Reconcilistion Ending Balance - Cleared Payments + Cleared Deposits = Ending Balance Per Reconciliation
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Bank Statement Ending Balance Uncleared Payments + Uncleared Deposits . Bank Account Balance Difference
0 3,847.82 14,810.00 4 .57 6,351.61
e 2 Ready

Posting a transaction means recording the transaction to GL Account Details. This also locks up the transaction from being changed.
Under certain circumstances you may not be able to post a transaction due to a variety of reasons listed below.

® There is no Fiscal Year created for the date you are trying to post the transaction.

® You have closed your periods in the Fiscal Year screen for the date you are trying to post the transaction .

® The transaction you are to post is not originally created by you and Allow User to only Post Transactions they created checkbox is checked
in the User Security screen.

% User Security

Save Search Undo

»

Change Password Owvemride Password

Settings | BExternal Module

Usermname: | AGADMIN Full Mame: | AGADMIN
User Options

Maximum Mumber of Origin Screens Allowsd 5

Allow User to only Post Transactions they created

The following will guide you on how to post a bank transaction - miscellaneous credits like Interest Gained.



1. Open the bank transaction you want to post.
£ Bank Transactions

"=
3w a5 v EaA

New  Save Search Delste Undo  Post Recap Close

Bank Account: |08 v Balance: )| Currency: |USD |¥| Record No: | BTRN-12
Date: 06/17/2015 Type: Ban Debit: 7.0
Description: | interest gained Location: =3
@ Remove | Filter: LAY
[F] | GLAccount Description Debit Credit
[ | 802 1 INTEREST EARNED-WS -New haven Admin
Ll

Total: 0.00 7.00

@ v | Edited Page 1fof1

2. Post the transaction. There are 2 ways to post a bank deposit.
a. On Bank Transactions screen, click Post toolbar button.
£3 Bank Transactions

8w Q 5 ¥lv K

New Save Search Delete  Undo Post | Recap Close

»
a
*

b. On Bank Transactions screen, click Recap toolbar button to open Recap Transaction screen. Click Post toolbar button.
% Bank Transactions

EJI(=)1ER
= -]
I W
o (= o S it g ﬁ ‘\/ I_§F]

New Save Search Delete  Undo Post | Recap | Closs
Bank Account: |08 Currency: |USD | | Record No: |BTRN-12
Date: 06/17/2015 Bank Ti Debit: 7
Description: interest gainsd Location: N
(&) Remove | Filter:

GL Account Debit Credit

80200-95001 ANTEREST EARNED-WE -New haven Admin 0.00 7.00

43 Recap Transaction

i3

Post | Close

3. The bank transaction is posted. These changes are then automatically applied to the bank transaction.
£33 Bank Transactions

2[[=]x
]
7
D o —y s ‘) @l
New Search Unpost | Recap  Close
Bank Account: 08 J|[Currency: | USD Record No: | BTRN-12
Date: 06/17/2015 Type: Debit: 7.000000
Description: ni Location:
Filter: i
[ | GLAccount Description Debit Credit
[F] | 802009001 INTEREST EARNED-WE -New haven Admin 0.00

Total: 0.00 7.00
@D Postad /

= Page 1) of1

a. Posted is shown at the left part of the Status bar.
b. The previously Posted toolbar button is now labeled as Unpost.
c. The Balance field is now updated by the amount of bank transaction.
d. The entire screen is disabled preventing the user from changing anything to the posted transaction.
4. The bank transaction is then recorded to the following areas in i21.
a. Inthe GL Account Detail. You may open any account used from the bank transaction, then select the bank deposit transaction by

clicking the checkbox before the Date field and click Transaction Detail toolbar button. That will open the GL Transaction Detail screen,
where accounts affected by the bank transaction are shown.



GL Account Detail

= o

Print  Search

i

Close

E

Transaction Detail || Journal

Account ID:

MCHK
BDEP
BDEP
EDEP
BDEP

06/16/2015

06/152015  EDEP
06/17/2015 | BIRN
06/17/2015  BTRN

= layout - T
Date Batch Number
O o6/17/2015 BATCH-449
[ 06/17/2015 BATCH-449

Descrip!

Opening

Record No.
MCHk2
MCHK3
MCHR4
MCHKS
BDEP-2
BDEP-2
BDEP-2
BDEP-3
BDEP3
ETRIFLL
BTRI-12

tion:

g Balance:

Account ID

80200-9001
10122-1002

BEIES
Sample Cash Account A-Warsaw Grain Date Rangs: v
0.000000 | From Date: | 12/31/1899 3| To Date: 12/31/2099 (k]
Transaction Description Debit Credit Debit Units Credit Units  Audit Record
‘Sample Cash Account A. 000 1000 0.0000 0.0000 =]
Sample Cash Account A.. 000 2000 0.0000 0.0000 ]
Sample Cash Account A. 000 30.00 0.0000 0.0000 =]
‘sample Cash Account A. 000 40,00 0.0000 0.0000 =]
‘Sample Cash Account A. 1,000.00 000 0.0000 0.0000 =]
‘Sample Cash Account A. 1,000.00 000 0.0000 0.0000
‘Sample Cash Account A.. 000 1,00000 0.0000 0.0000
Sample Cash Account A. 1,500.00 000 0.0000 0.0000
‘sample Cash Account A. 000 1,500.00 0.0000 0.0000
‘Sample Cash Account A. 000 1000 0.0000 0.0000
‘Sample Cash Account A. 7.00 000 0.0000 0.0000
RIEIES
3
7.000000
kil b H
Description Record No Debit Credit
INTEREST EARNED-WE-New haven Admin | BTRN-12 000 700
Sample Cash Account A-Warsaw Grain | BTRI-12 700 000

If you open the Account assigned for the bank account used in the bank transaction, the Ending Balance field at the bottom will show
the same amount shown in the posted bank transaction.

 Bank Transactions BEE
=
Alirc i
0w Q¥ v B

New Search Unpost Recsp Close

Bank Account: |08 Jeurency: [usD | Record No: [eTra-12

Date: 6/17/2015 Debit: 7.000000

Description: | nteret ganed Location:

Fiter: xQ

[ GLAcount Description Debit Credit

B so200s000 INTEREST EARNED-B -New hven Adrin ow 70
© 6L Account Detal Aloix
= Ligfr.
Prt Seach Travsacion Detal Joumsl | Close
Account D: (101221002 Description: Sample Cash Account A-Warsaw Grain Date Range: v
Account Group: |Cash Accounts Opening Balance: 0.000000 | From Date: [12/31/1699 || Tobate:  [12/31/2099 &)
Qview | EHos- T

oute Source Sytem Batch umber Record o Transaction Descrition oetit Cedt Debtusts  Credtints  AudtRecod
B osems | o watcnay | Moz Sample Cath Account A ) 100 0000 0000 a
B osenms | o e | Mo Sample st Account A ) 200 00000 0000 a
B oshenoss | Mo watcan | Morcs Sample st Account A ) 2000 00000 0000 B
) osfseposs | merc satcan0 | Mo Sample Cash Account A ) w00 0000 0000 5]
B oo | eoee wicnen | ez Sample s Account A 100000 Y 00000 0000 a
B os/16/2015 | BOEP BATCH-436 B0EP-2 ‘Sample Cash Account A 1,000.00 000 0.0000 0.0000 =
B osheors | eoee ik | e Sample st Account A ™) 100000 00000 0000 @
[ osfsepors | soe st | e Sample Cash Account A 150000 oo o000 0000 @
£ osseos s s | sompa Sample Cas Account A 00 150000 00000 0000 @
B oo omn s | BN Sample Cah Account A 00 1000 00000 0000 a
oe7aois | emen wiiss B Sample st Account A 700 Prs 00000 0000 a
o »
19070 11000 o000 o000
Ending Balance: §97.000000 ‘

@ & | Reaty Page 101

b. Bank Accounts screen > Balance field for the selected bank account will be updated with the Bank Transaction amount. That same

amount matches that of the posted Bank Transactions > Balance field.

) Bank Accounts

kS

o H { (O i‘-/ z:m‘f; {--ff
New Save Search Delete Undo MICR  Check Audit Reconcilistion Register Close
Details | Origin
Bank Name: ABC Bank ¥ | | GLAccounts
Account No: 1500326210C Cumrency: (USD | ™ GL Account: 10122-1002
| Balance: §97.000000 |A(tive:

c. Bank Transaction is recorded in the Bank Account Register for the Bank Account used. Balance field matches that of the posted Bank
Transactions > Balance field.
Bank Account Register EJI=1E

= i

Print Recondiliation Close

Bank Account: |08 | Bank Name: | ABC Bank Balance: 897.000000 ”
Filter: ‘
CheckDate  Number Record No PayecorPayor  Payment Deposit Balance  Cl.. ClearDat=  TransactionType  Memo
06/16/2015 BDEP-2 1,000.00 100000 [F Bank Deposit initial dp.
06/16/2015 10000001 MCHK-2 10.00 99000 [ Misc Checks

06/16/2015 10000002 MCHK3 20.00 7000 [F Visc Checks

06/16/2015 10000003 MCHK-4 30.00 000 [ Visc Checks

06/16/2015 10000004 MCHK-S 40.00 %0000 [F Visc Checks

06/17/2015 BTRN-11 10.00 83000 [F Bank Transaction  senvice ch..
06/17/2015 BIRN-12 7.00 897.00 Bank Transaction interest g...




d. Bank Transaction is recorded in the Bank Reconciliation > Payments and Debits panel for the Bank Account used. Bank
Account Balance field matches that of the posted Bank Transactions > Balance field.

£ Bank Reconciliation

I
! i
& « @
Reconcile  Print  Search Import Close.
Details | Attachments
Bank Account Statement Date Bank Name
08 ¥ |06/17/2015 3| | ABC Bank

5 Payments and Debits
Clear All [7] Clear None | @ Add |2 Layout »

Clear Date Number Payee Transaction Type
Q[ 06/16/2015 Misc Checks
[F]  os/16/2015 Misc Checks
[E]  osj6/2015 Misc Checks
[ 08/16/2015 Misc Checks
Q [ os/i7/2015 service charges . Bank Transaction

0 Payments Cleared:

Prior Reconciliation Ending Cleared Payments

Uncleared Payments +

110.000

Bank Statement Ending Balance
0.000000

@ | Ready

GL Account G/L Balance Bank & G/L Balance Difference
897. 0.000000
2 Deposits and Credits
Clear All [ ClearNone | @ Add | 2 Layout~ T
Payment Clear Date Number Payor. Transaction Type Deposit
[ 06/16/2015 initial deposit Bank Deposit 1,000.00
Q 06/17/2015 interest gained Bank Transaction 7.00

0 Deposits Cleared: 0.000000

Cleared Deposits = Ending Balance Per Reconci

Bank Account Balance

897.0

Uncleared Deposits

1,00;

Difference

%

Posting a transaction means recording the transaction to GL Account Details. This also locks up the transaction from being changed.

Under certain circumstances you may not be able to post a transaction due to a variety of reasons listed below.

® There is no Fiscal Year created for the date you are trying to post the transaction.
® You have closed your periods in the Fiscal Year screen for the date you are trying to post the transaction .

® The transaction you are to post is not originally created by you and Allow User to only Post Transactions they created checkbox is checked

in the User Security screen.

| Vsar Sacurity
& Sq J 4

K

~ ¥
Save GSearch Unde  Change Password  Override Password  Oose
Sethngs PMenw Permissons Scresn Permiszons Control Permessions Fe=po
Usarmnama: | AGADEIN Full Mama:  AG Admin Lger
User Oplions Set
Maxirum Mumber of Onigin Screens Alowed 3 = Er
|| &lbow User to only Post Transactions they created D

The following will guide you on how to post a bank transaction - miscellaneous credits like Interest Gained.



1. Open the bank transaction you want to post.

| Bank Transactions =5
\ : =) - =
ow A @HY |
Mew Save Search Delete  Undo Post Recap Close
Bank Account: 08 ¥ | Balance: | 1,490.DD| Currency: |USD |V| Record No: |BTRN-8
Date: 06/02/2014 03] Type: [ Bank Transaction | Debit:
Description: |interest gained | Location: _
© Delete | Fiter: | lay
GL Account Description Debit Credit
5§21100-40 INTEREST RECEIVED -CLARA CITY 0.00 7.00
Select a GL Account 0.00 0.00
Total: 0.00 7.00
0@9|Sa\red 4 4|Page|1 |of1|? bl | &

2. Post the transaction. There are 2 ways to post a bank deposit.
a. On Bank Transactions screen, click Post toolbar button.
| Bank Transactions

E—

o w a = W73l
Linda

Mew  Save Search Delete Post Close

.

§

b. On Bank Transactios screen, click Recap toolbar button to open Recap Transaction screen. Click Post toolbar button.
|l Bank Transactions

| m




3. The bank transaction is posted. These changes are then automatically applied to the bank transaction.

| Bank Transactions EI=1ES
= "]
== 4
& = Al @
Mew Search Unpost | Recap  Close
Bank Account: 08 |Balance: 1,497.00 |Currencv: usD Record No: |BTRMN-8
Date: 06/02/2014 Type: |Bank Transaction Debit: 7.00
Description: interest gained Location:
Filter: Q
GL Account Description Debit Credit
821100-40 INTEREST RECEIVED -CLARA CITY 0.00 7.00
Total: 0.00 7.00
(7] (.:.’ J | Posted . Page 1 ofs | b Pl »{E‘

a. Posted is shown at the left part of the Status bar.

b. The previously Posted toolbar button is now labeled as Unpost.

c. The Balance field is now updated by the amount of bank transaction.

d. The entire screen is disabled preventing the user from changing anything to the posted transaction.

4. The bank transaction is then recorded to the following areas in i21.

a. Inthe GL Account Detail. You may open any account used from the bank transaction, then select the bank deposit transaction by
clicking the checkbox before the Date field and click Transaction Detail toolbar button. That will open the GL Transaction Detail screen,
where accounts affected by the bank transaction are shown.

lall GL Account Detail EY|[=1IES
= o) @ i
Print  Search |Transaction Detail| Jounal  Close

T
Account Id: | 106@40-40 \ Description: STATE BANK -CLARA CITY Date Range: All Dates >

Account Group: /| Cash Accourjts Opening Balance: | 0.00 From Date: | 01/01/1900 |(3| To Date: 01/01/2100 (]

~, Details
Batch Numb&r Record No Debit Credit Debit Units Credit Units Unposted ucM
BATCH-157 BDEP-6 1,500.00 0.00 0.000 0.000
BATCH-157 \ BDEP-6 0.00 1,500.00 0.000 0.000
BATCH-159 BDEP-6 1,500.00 0.00 0.000 0.000 B
BATCH-150 BTRN-T 0.00 10,00 0.000 0.000
06/02/2014 | BATCH-180 BTRN-7 10.00 0.00 0.000 0.000
06/02(2014 | BATCH-162 BTRN-7 0.00 10.00 0.000 0.000 B
| @] ee2z014 TmaTcH-tez | emAna 7.00 0.00 0.000 0.000 B
| v
|J GL Transaction Detail 2/3x
i
Close
2, Details |
Date Batch Number Account I1d Description Record Mo Debit Credit
[[] 08/02/2014 BATCH-163 106040-40 ETRN-8 7.00 0.00

(7] [} ] o0s/02/2014 BATCH-163 821100-40 BTRN-8 0.00 7.00



If you open the Account assigned for the bank account used in the bank transaction, the Ending Balance field at the bottom will show

the same amount shown in the posted bank transaction.

|l Bank Transactions EY[=1E
. [~ ]
8 o =2 A @
Mew Search Unpost Recap  Close

Bank Account: |08 Balance: 1,4 0 KCurrengy: |USD Record No: | BTRN-8

Date: 06/02/2014 Type: |Bank Transaction Debit: 7.00

Description: interest gained Location:

Filter: Q
GL Account Description Debit Credit
821100-40 INTEREST RECEIVED -CLARA CITY 0.00 7.00
|l GL Account Detail ENI(=]1E3

=9 ¥ O

= |
Print Search Transaction Detal  Journal Close
Account Id: | 106040-40 Description: STATE BANK -CLARA CITY Date Range:  All Dates v
Account Group: | Cash Accounts Opening Balance: |0.00 From Date: |01/01/1900 [3 To Date: 01/01/2100 |

4, Details | P
Date Batch Number Record No Debit Credit Debit Units Credit Units Unposted uom
[[] 05/28/2014 BATCH-157 BDEP-6 1,500.00 0.00 0.000 0.000
[[] 05/28/2014 BATCH-157 BDEP-6 0.00 1,500.00 0.000 0.000
[F] o0s5/28/2014 BATCH-159 BDEP-6 1,500.00 0.00 0.000 0.000 =]
[[] o08/02f2014 BATCH-180 BTRM-7 0.00 10.00 0.000 0.000
[[] o08/02f2014 BATCH-180 BTRM-7 10.00 0.00 0.000 0.000
[[] o08/02f2014 BATCH-162 BTRM-7 0.00 10.00 0.000 0.000 =]
06/02/2014 BATCH-183 BTRMN-8 7.00 0.00 0.000 0.000 F
»
3,017.00 1,520.00 0.00 0.00
Ending Balance: |1,497.00

amount matches that of the posted Bank Transactions > Balance field.

| Bank Accounts

SR IR e ™" &

o w A 5 ¥ ik ¥ & Ly
MNew Save Search Delete  Undo Bank MICR  Check Audit Recondliation Register Close
Details || Crigin
Bank Name: ABC BanK v | GLAccounts
Account MNo: 1500326210C Currency: |USD 6L Account:
Balance: 1,497.00 | |active:
Contact: James Brown Check Mumber Range

Transactions > Balance field.
|l Bank Account Register

=

Print Recondiliation  Close

| Bank Account: 08
Filter: Q
CheckDate  Number Record No
05/23/2014 BDEP-6
06/02/2014 ETRN-7
06/02/2014 BTRN-S

| Bank Name:

ABC Bank

PayesorPayor  Payment
Company

10.00

106040-40

b. Bank Accounts screen > Balance field for the selected bank account will be updated with the Bank Transaction amount. That same

=11k

c. Bank Transaction is recorded in the Bank Account Register for the Bank Account used. Balance field matches that of the posted Bank

=115
Balance: 1,497.00
Deposit Balance  Clear ClearDate  TransactonType  Memo
1,500.00 1,500.00 [0 Bank Deposit initial deposit
1,490.00 [ Bank Transacton  service cha..
7.00 1497.00 [0 Bank Transaction  interest gai



d. Bank Transaction is recorded in the Bank Reconciliation > Payments and Debits panel for the Bank Account used. Bank
Account Balance field matches that of the posted Bank Transactions > Balance field.

i Bank Reconcifation

i & @ @

Reconcle  Print  Search

Import Close
Details Attachments
Bank Account  Statement Date Bank Mame G/L Account G/L Balance Bank & G/L Balance Difference
08 | 06/02/2014 |3 |ABC Bank 10604040 1,497.00 0.00
1Payments and Debits 2 Deposits and Credits
Clear Al [T] Clear None | & Add | Filter X Clear Al [T] Clear None | € Add | Filter X
Clear Date Number Payee Transaction Type Payment Clear Date Number Payor Transaction Type Deposit
L [ 08/02/2014 service charges .. Bank Transaction 10.00 | |© [0 05282014 Company Bank Deposit 1,500.00
@ [ 08022014 interest gained Bark Transaction 7.00
0 Payments Cleared: 0.00 0 Depostts Cleared: 0.00
Prior Reconciiation Ending Balance - Cleared Payments + Cleared Deposits - Ending Balance Per Reconciiation
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Bank Statement Ending Balance - Uncleared Payments + Uncleared Deposits - Bank Account Baknce Difference
0.00 10.00 1,507.00 1,4 0.00
@ O /| Ready
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